

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| BEVERLY PFEFFER, individually | § | No. 115, 2008 |
| and on behalf of all others | § | |
| similarly situated, | § | |
| Plaintiff Below, | § | Court Below: Court of |
| Appellant | § | Chancery of the State of |
| | § | Delaware, Honorable |
| | § | Stephen P. Lamb (C.A. No. |
| | § | 2317-VCL) |
| | § | |
| v. | § | |
| | § | |
| SUMNER M. REDSTONE, GEORGE S. | § | |
| ABRAMS, DAVID R. ANDLEMAN, | § | |
| JOSEPH A. CALIFANO, JR., WILLIAM | § | |
| S. COHEN, PHILIPPE P. DAUMAN, | § | |
| ALAN C. GREENBERG, JAN LESCHLY, | § | |
| SHARI REDSTONE, FREDERIC V. | § | |
| SALERNO, WILLIAM SCHWARTZ, PATTY | § | |
| STONESIFER, ROBERT D. WALTER, | § | |
| NATIONAL AMUSEMENT, INC., JOHN | § | |
| F. ANTIOCO, RICHARD J. BRESSLER, | § | |
| JACKIE M. CLEGG, MICHAEL D. | § | |
| FRICKLAS, LINDA GRIEGO, JOHN L. | § | |
| MUETHING, AND CBS CORP. (f.k.a. | § | |
| VIACOM, INC.), | § | |
| | § | |
| Defendants Below, | § | |
| Appellees. | § | |

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

GARDY & NOTIS, LLP
Mark C. Gardy
James Notis
440 Sylvan Avenue - Suite 110
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
Tel: 201-567-7377
Fax: 201-567-7337

FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP
Nadeem Faruqi
320 East 39th Street
New York, NY 10016
Tel: 212-983-9330

Dated: May 29, 2008

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
JAY W. EISENHOFER (DE #2864)
MICHAEL J. BARRY (DE #4368)
CYNTHIA A. CALDER (DE #2978)
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302-622-7000
Fax: 302-622-7100
*Attorneys for Appellant
Beverly Pfeffer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That The Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties By Structuring The Divestiture Of Blockbuster To Specifically Favor The Interests Of NAI Over The Interests Of Viacom’s Minority Stockholders..... 4

 B. The Chancery Court’s Dismissal Of Plaintiff’s Duty Of Disclosure Claims Should Be Reversed Because Plaintiff Has Pled That Defendants Made Material False Statements And Omissions In The Prospectus..... 8

 1. The Prospectus Contained A Material False Statement Because It Inflated Operational Cash Flow By 58% 9

 2. Defendants Omitted A Material Cash Flow Analysis From The Prospectus 15

 3. Defendants’ Disclosure Concerning (1) How Viacom Calculated The Exchange Offer And (2) The Viacom Committee That Approved The Exchange Offer, Were Inadequate 18

 (a) Defendants Had A Duty To Disclose How The Exchange Ratio Was Calculated..... 18

 (b) Defendants Had An Obligation To Disclose Who Was On The Special Committee Responsible for Approving The Exchange Offer..... 18

 4. Defendants’ Disclosure Violations Implicate The Duty Of Loyalty 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alessi v. Beracha</i> , 849 A.2d 939, 943 (Del. Ch. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 111134(Del Ch.), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd on other grounds sub nom., Cede v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199, 1209 (Del. 1993) | 20 |
| <i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 2006 WL 920420 (Del. Ch.) | 2 |
| <i>Frank v. Arnelle</i> , 725 A.2d 441, 1999 WL 89284 (Del.)(table) | 18 |
| <i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> 930 A.2d 104 (Del.Ch. 2007) | 2, 5, 7 |
| <i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977) | 17 |
| <i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>O'Malley v. Boris</i> , 742 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999) | 3 |
| <i>In re Primedia Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>In re Pure Resources, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del.Ch. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Weinstein Enters., Inc. v. Orloff</i> , 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005) | 2, 4 |

In re Winstar Commc'ns,
2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y.) 15

Zoren v. Genesis Energy, L.P.,
836 A.2d 521 (Del. Ch. 2003) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Rapoport, *Moving the Market - Tacking the Numbers/Outside
Audit: Closer Look at Blockbuster's Results Changes Picture*
Wall St. J., March 14, 2006 10, 11, 13

Richard Kaplan et al., *Rediscovering the Economics of Loss
Causation* (Berkeley Electronic Press, Working Paper No.
892)(December 27, 2005) 14

Charles W. Mulford and Eugene E. Comiskey, *Creative Cash Flow
Reporting, Uncovering Sustainable Financial Performance at*
81 (Publisher: John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 2005) 11

SEC Staff Statement, *Current Accounting and Disclosure Issues in
the Division of Corporation Finance* (Nov. 30, 2006) 11
